

ITEM NO.117 COURT NO.7 SECTION XI  
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 5598 OF 2006

PREM KUMAR & ANR. Appellant (s)

VERSUS

HARISH KHURANA ETC. Respondent(s)  
(With appln(s) for directions,permission to file additional documents)

Date: 03/02/2010 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

For Appellant(s) Mr.Sunil Kumar Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Jayant Kumar Mehta, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Srivastava, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Niranjana Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Rashmi Singh, Ms. Mukti Choudhary,  
Mr. Ankit Dalela & Ms. Preetika Dwivedi, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties at great length.

We are of the opinion that important questions of law including the question of applicability of the principle of lifting the veil of corporate personality are involved in this case and these require an authoritative pronouncement of a larger Bench. Hence, we refer the matter to a larger Bench.

Let the papers of this case be placed before the Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India for constituting a larger Bench.

Issue notice on Interlocutory Application No.3.

Until further orders, we direct the tenant-respondent to pay rent to the landlord-appellants at the rate of Rs.50,000/-(Rupees fifty thousand) per month from 1st January, 2010.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla) (Indu Satija)  
Court Master Court Master